
 
 
 

 
 

Audit, 
Governance 
and Standards 
Committee 
 
Thu 25 Sep 
2014 
7.00 pm 
 

Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

 Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

 Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

 Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

 A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

 Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

 Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

 In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determines “Key Decisions” 
unless the busine
[...]
e any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests and/or Other Disclosable Interests they may have in 
items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those 
interests. 

3. Minutes  
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee held on 3rd 
July 2014, subject to an amendment, as noted at the meeting 
of Full Council on 15th September 2014,  
to the final sentence of Minute No. 15 (Portfolio Holder 
Update – 2013/14 Outturn) which should read:  
 
“Officers responded that a large number of Bromsgrove 
District Council staff had relocated to the Town Hall, with the 
rental income for this for the last financial year being £100k.”. 
 
(Minutes attached) 

(Pages 1 - 16)  

4. Monitoring Officer's 
Report - Standards 
Regime  

To receive a report from the Monitoring Officer on any 
matters of relevance to the Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

(Pages 17 - 20)  

Head of Legal, Equalities 
and Democratic Services 



 

 

 Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee 

 

 

Thursday, 25th September, 2014 
 

5. Feckenham Parish 
Council Representative's 
Report - Standards 
Regime  

To receive a report from the Feckenham Parish Council 
Representative on any matters of relevance to the 
Committee. 
 
(Oral report) 
 
(Astwood Bank & Feckenham Ward)  

6. Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee - 
Action List and Work 
Programme  

To consider the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee’s Action List and Work Programme. 
 
(Action List and Work Programme attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  (Pages 21 - 30)  

Chief Executive 

7. Review of the 
Independent Member 
Role on the Committee  

Section 4 of the Audit, Governance & Standards Committee 
Procedure Rules state that the Committee can appoint a 
number of people as non-voting co-optees.   
 
Following a formal recruitment and selection process which 
took place in late 2013, Mr Dave Jones was appointed the 
Committee’s first Independent Member (non-voting co-opted) 
on a 12-month trial basis to December 2014. 
 
Members are asked to consider whether they wish for the 
role of Independent Member on the Committee to continue 
and, if so, whether this should be on a permanent basis or for 
a set term of office, and how the position should be 
appointed to. 
 
Note: Mr Jones and any members of the public present will 
be asked to leave the meeting during the consideration of 
this item. 
 
(No separate report) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

8. Grant Thornton - Audit 
Findings Report  

To enable Members to consider the Audit Findings Report 
2013/14 from Grant Thornton. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  



 

 

 Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee 

 

 

Thursday, 25th September, 2014 
 

9. Risk Monitoring and 
Reporting  

To receive any Officer and/or Lead Risk Member (Councillor 
John Witherspoon and Mr Dave Jones, Independent 
Member) oral updates in relation to risk monitoring activity 
which has taken place since the last meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
(Oral report(s)) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

10. Fraud Monitoring and 
Reporting  

To receive any Officer and/or Lead Fraud Member 
(Councillors Braley and Thain) oral updates in relation to 
fraud monitoring activity which has taken place since the last 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
(Oral report(s)) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

11. Benefits Investigations - 
1st April 2014 to 30th 
June 2014  

To advise Members on the performance of the Benefits 
Services Fraud Investigation Service during the period 1st 
April 2014 to 30th June 2014.  
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

(Pages 31 - 40)  

Executive Director, Finance 
and Resources 

12. Statement of Accounts 
2013/14  

To approve the Statement of Accounts for 2013/14. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

Executive Director, Finance 
and Resources 

13. Internal Audit - 
Monitoring Report  

To consider 
[...]
igation or  

 prosecution of crime; 

may need to be considered as ‘exempt’. 
 
  

  

 
 
 
 



 

 
 

 

Audit, Governance 

and Standards 

Committee 

  

 

 

  Thursday, 3 July 2014 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Roger Bennett (Chair), Councillor David Thain (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Michael Braley, Natalie Brookes, John Fisher (during 
Minute No's 8 to 15), Jane Potter, Rachael Smith and Pat Witherspoon 
 
Dave Jones – Independent Member for Audit & Governance (non-voting 
co-opted member of the Committee) 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Megan Harrison (Independent Person for Standards – observing) 
Phil Jones and Zoe Thomas (Grant Thornton – External Auditors)  
 

 Officers: 
 

 Andy Bromage, Claire Felton, Clare Flanagan, John Godwin, Sam 
Morgan and Amanda de Warr 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 Debbie Parker-Jones 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME TO THE NEW AUDIT, 
GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair welcomed all present to the first meeting of the new 
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee.  He explained that 
the Committee had seen an amalgamation of the Council’s former 
Audit & Governance Committee and Standards Committee, and 
comprised a number of newly elected Members.   
 
The Chair asked all present to introduce themselves and to set out 
their roles.  He requested that when presenting reports Officers 
highlight the key report elements, and that Members ask any 
questions after the Officer had finished their presentation.   
 
The future meeting dates of the Committee, as detailed in the 
agenda listing, were noted.  This included an additional Statement 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



   

Audit, Governance 

and Standards 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

Thursday, 3 July 2014 

 

of Accounts Briefing for all members of the Committee on 11th 
September 2014. 
 

2. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor John 
Witherspoon. 
 
It was also noted that Councillor Fisher would be arriving a little 
late. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Standards Committee held on 
24th October 2013 and the Audit & Governance Committee held on 
24th April 2014 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Standards Committee held 
on 24th October 2013 and the Audit & Governance Committee 
held on 24th April 2014 be confirmed as correct records and 
signed by the Chair. 
   

5. MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT - STANDARDS REGIME  
 
Members received a report from the Monitoring Officer (MO) 
outlining the current position in relation to standards regime matters 
of relevance to the Committee. 
 
i)  Monitoring Officer’s Report 

 
The MO explained that this was a historical report which had 
previously been submitted the former Standards Committee and 
that she was happy to produce a new style report should Members 
so wish.  She requested that Members let her know if they had any 
particular issues or requests in this regard. 
 
ii) Member Complaints 

 
The MO commented that the complaint information detailed in the 
report was as much as could be provided under the agreed 

Page 2 Agenda Item 3



   

Audit, Governance 

and Standards 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

Thursday, 3 July 2014 

 

process, with the information being sufficient for Members to 
identify any emerging complaint trends. 
 
iii) Hearings Sub-Committees 

 
The MO advised that the proposed memberships of the Hearings 
Sub-Committees detailed in the report followed the previously 
established format, with a decision as to the Sub-Committee 
memberships being required from Members.  The MO added that it 
had not yet proven necessary under the current standards regime 
to make use of the Hearings Sub-Committees.  
 
Members agreed, without amendment, the proposed memberships 
of the Hearings Sub-Committees as set out in the report.  
 
iv) M
[...]
e 

effect on receipt of a written request from Members for a 
dispensation and where Members may have a 

Page 6 Agenda Item 3



   

Audit, Governance 

and Standards 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

Thursday, 3 July 2014 

 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in the matter under 
consideration, which would otherwise preclude such 
participation and voting; and 

 
5) the dispensations referred to at 1), 2) and 3) above be 

valid until the first meeting of the Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee after the Borough Council 
Elections in 2015. 

 
7. AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 

ACTION LIST AND WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Action List 
 
i) Ref 1 – Lead Risk Member training – Cllr Bennett 

 
It was noted that this matter would be dealt with under agenda 
item 10; Appointment of Lead Fraud and Risk Members on the 
Committee (Minute No. 10 refers). 

 
ii) Ref 2 – Feasibility of introducing monthly rents on commercial 

buildings in advance via direct debit 
    

Officers advised that they had been consulting with Property 
Services in this regard and that Property Services were 
offering monthly payment terms where this was requested.  
However the majority of payments remained on a quarterly 
basis.     
 
Action: item to remain on Action List for future monitoring and 
reporting. 
 

iii) Ref 3 – Future monitoring of use of balances to support 
expenditure 

 
 No update was provided by Officers as it was noted that an 

oral update from the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Management on the 2013/14 Outturn Report appeared later in 
the agenda at Item 15 (Minute No. 15 refers).  

 
Action: item to remain on Action List for future monitoring and 
reporting. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



   

Audit, Governance 

and Standards 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

Thursday, 3 July 2014 

 

Work Programme 
 
Officers advised that the Work Programme before Members had 
been compiled from the existing Work Programmes carried over 
from the former Audit & Governanc
[...]
hat 
 
the Annual Governance Statement be approved. 
 

13. BENEFITS INVESTIGATIONS - 1ST DECEMBER 2013 TO 31ST 
MARCH 2014  
 
The Committee received a report which advised on the 
performance of the Benefits Services Fraud Investigation Service 
from 1st December 2013 to 31st March 2014. 
 
Officers highlighted the key elements of the report and confirmed 
that all referrals were looked into by Officers, with fraud 
investigation being taken very seriously by the Council. 
 
An update was given on the proposed implementation of the Single 
Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS), with Redditch and Bromsgrove 
now due to join the organisation in February 2016 – somewhat later 
than the rest of the county which would join in November 2014.  
Some staff would transfer to new roles within the Department for 
Work and Pensions, which the Council’s Human Resources Team 
would be supporting staff with.   
 
Officers stated that the delay in joining the SFIS would be useful as 
it would provide opportunity to look at the implications for the 
service and how to make best use of resources moving forward. 
 

Page 13 Agenda Item 3



   

Audit, Governance 

and Standards 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

Thursday, 3 July 2014 

 

Cllr Fisher requested that it be formally recorded that when he had 
visited the Benefits Services Fraud Investigation Service he had 
been very impressed with members of staff and of the commitment 
they had shown to their jobs. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

14. DEBT RECOVERY UPDATE - QUARTERS 3 AND 4 2013/14  
 
The Committee received a report advising Members on the 
collection and recovery processes of the Council’s income team, 
and on outstanding debt levels. 
 
Officers highlighted the key elements of the report, which it was 
noted was the second such report to have been referred to the 
Committee and which was being referred to Members on a six-
monthly basis. 
 
Officers explained that it was important to note that some of the 
debt
[...]
irements e.g. data 
relating to procurement.  A plan of action 
will be drawn up to address these. 

      

Planning Enforcement 2014/15 

Assurance:  Significant 

Summary:The review was a full system audit that concentrated on areas of the Planning Enforcement system 

 

1 Medium Enforcement Policy 
 
The Planning Enforcement Policy 
available on the Council internet page 
is dated 24th April 2006. It is not 
subject to regular review to determine 
on-going suitability. 

 
 
Failure to update changes 
in working practices, 
leading to reputational 
damage. 

 
 
The Planning Enforcement Policy 
to be reviewed. 
 
A review period to be defined, to 
ensure on-going suitability of the 
policy document. 

 
 
To be reviewed on a 6-monthly basis 
going forwards. 
 
Responsible Manager: 
Development Control Manager 
(Operations) 
 
Implementation date: 
March 2015 
 

end 

 
 

P
age 92

A
genda Item

 13


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Monitoring Officer's Report - Standards Regime
	6 Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Action List and Work Programme
	140925 AG&S Work Programme
	Audit, Governance and Standards Committee Terms of Reference (for Work Programme)

	11 Benefits Investigations - 1st April 2014 to 30th June 2014
	A and G report 250914 Appendix 1
	A and G Report 250914 Appendix 2

	13 Internal Audit - Monitoring Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Audit, Governance 

and Standards  

Committee                      

  

 

 

Thursday, 25 September 2014 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Roger Bennett (Chair), Councillor David Thain (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Michael Braley, Andrew Brazier (substituting for 
Councillor Jane Potter), Natalie Brookes, John Fisher (during Minute 
No's 23 to 29), Andrew Fry (substituting for Councillor Pat Witherspoon), 
Rachael Smith and John Witherspoon 
 
Dave Jones – Independent Member for Audit & Governance (non-voting 
co-opted member of the Committee) 
 
Kevin White – Feckenham Parish Council Representative for Standards 
(non-voting co-opted member of the Committee) 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Phil Jones and Zoe Thomas (Grant Thornton – External Auditors) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Andy Bromage, Clare Flanagan, Shona Knight and Sam Morgan 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 Debbie Parker-Jones 
 

 
 

16. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Jane 
Potter and Pat Witherspoon. 
 
It was also noted that Megan Harrison, Independent Person under 
the Standards regime, would not be observing the meeting that 
evening. 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



   

 

Audit, Governance 

and Standards  

Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

 

   Thursday, 25 September 2014 

 

 

18. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee held on 3rd July 2014 were submitted. 
 
As detailed in the agenda listing it was noted that, following referral 
of the draft minutes to the meeting of Full Council on 15th 
September 2014, the final sentence of Minute No.15 (Portfolio 
Holder Update – 2013/14 Outturn) was subject to an amendment 
and should have read: “Officers responded that a large number of 
Bromsgrove District Council staff had relocated to the Town Hall, 
with the rental income for this for the last financial year being 
£100k.” 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to the amendment of Minute No.15 as detailed in the 
preamble above, the minutes of the meeting of the Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee held on 3rd July 2014 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

19. MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT - STANDARDS REGIME  
 
Members received a report from the Monitoring Officer outlining the 
current position in relation to standards regime matters of relevance 
to the Committee. 
 
Officers advised that the Chairing Skills training scheduled to take 
place on 17th September had unfortunately had to be postponed as 
the trainer had been taken ill and hospitalised on the day of the 
training. 
 
In response to a Member query on how complaint numbers 
currently compared with previous figures, Officers advised that 
complaint levels were very good with low numbers of complaints 
now being received. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report of the Monitoring Officer and the additional updates 
provided by the Deputy Monitoring Officer at the meeting be 
noted. 
 



   

 

Audit, Governance 

and Standards  

Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

 

   Thursday, 25 September 2014 

 

 

20. FECKENHAM PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE'S REPORT 
- STANDARDS REGIME  
 
Feckenham Parish Councillor Kevin White, the new Parish 
Representative on the Committee, was present at the meeting and 
advised that he had nothing to update Members on. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the position be noted. 
 

21. AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 
ACTION LIST AND WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Action List 
 
i) Ref 1 – Feasibility of introducing monthly rents on 

commercial buildings in advance via direct debit 
 

Further to Minute No. 7. i) of the 3rd July 2014 meeting of the 
Committee, Officers confirmed that they had reported as far 
as they could on this item, and that it suited some tenants to 
pay their rent on a quarterly basis.  Members agreed 
therefore that this item could now be removed from the 
Action List.  

 
 Action: item to be removed from Action List. 
 
ii) Ref 2 – Future monitoring of use of balances to support 

expenditure 
 

It was noted that this remained an ongoing item on the Action 
List and that a separate Portfolio Holder Quarterly Budget 
Monitoring update item appeared later in the agenda. 
 
Action: item to remain on Action List for future monitoring and 
reporting. 

 
Work Programme 
 
Following the addition of standards regime business to the work of 
the newly introduced Audit, Governance and Standards Committee, 
Members noted the Committee’s heavy workload together with the 
fact that the Committee met only 4 times a year. 



   

 

Audit, Governance 

and Standards  

Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

 

   Thursday, 25 September 2014 

 

 

 
It was suggested and agreed that Officers explore with all members 
of the Committee, and the political Group Leaders, the possibility of 
meetings commencing earlier in the evening to ensure there was 
sufficient time to conduct all required business in a timely manner. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) subject to the comments detailed in the preamble above, 

the Committee’s Action List and Work Programme be 
noted and the amendments and updates highlighted be 
agreed; and 

 
2) Officers explore with the members of the Committee and 

the political Group Leaders the possibility of meetings of 
the Committee commencing earlier in the evening. 

 
22. REVIEW OF THE INDEPENDENT MEMBER ROLE ON THE 

COMMITTEE  
 
Following the appointment of Mr Dave Jones to the role of 
Independent Member on the Committee for a 12-month trial basis in 
December 2013, Members considered whether they wished for the 
role of Independent Member to continue and, if so, whether this 
should on a permanent basis or for a set term of office, and how the 
position should be appointed to.  Mr Jones was asked to leave the 
meeting during the consideration of this item. 
 
Members supported the role of the Independent Member and the 
External Auditors commented that it was good for audit committees 
to have Independent Members, with the Committee having 
discretion as to the terms of any such appointments.  It was further 
noted that Mr Jones’s original appointment had been subject to a 
formal recruitment and selection process.   
 
Members felt that Mr Jones had played an active part on the 
Committee, with his also having been appointed as one of the 
Committee’s Lead Risk Members at the previous meeting.  
Members agreed that Mr Jones was an asset to the Committee and 
that his appointment should therefore be extended without the need 
for re-advertisement.   
 
Members agreed that the Independent Member role be subject to a 
four-year term of office and that Independent Members be permitted 



   

 

Audit, Governance 

and Standards  

Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

 

   Thursday, 25 September 2014 

 

 

to serve a maximum of two consecutive four-year terms of office.  
Mr Jones’s term of office would take immediate effect and would 
cover the period July 2014 to July 2018.  His appointment would be 
reviewed in 2018, prior to the expiry of his term of office, in order for 
the Committee to ascertain whether the position should be subject 
to re-advertisement at that stage. 
 
Members wished to ensure that safeguards were built into the 
process in the event of poor attendance at meetings by 
Independent Members.  Officers were therefore asked to take back 
to the Committee suitable proposals in this regard, which might 
include a requirement for Independent Members to attend a 
minimum number of meetings per year and for there to be either an 
annual or bi-annual review of Independent Member performance. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the role of Independent Member on the Audit, 

Governance and Standards Committee be made 
permanent, with the role being subject to a four-year 
term of office and Independent Members being permitted 
to serve a maximum of two consecutive four-year terms 
of office;  

 
2) Mr Jones be appointed to the role of Independent 

Member on the Committee for a four-year term of office 
with immediate effect, and that his appointment be 
subject to review during his fourth year of office; and 

 
3) Officers take back to the Committee proposals relating 

to required attendance at meetings by Independent 
Members and arrangements for reviewing Independent 
Member performance. 
 

23. GRANT THORNTON - AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  
 
Members were asked to consider Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings 
report for the Council for the year ended 31st March 2014.  A 
revised Letter of Representation was tabled by Officers which 
included an additional ‘Specific Representation’ section on the final 
page. 
 
It was noted that the External Auditors had issued a qualified 
opinion on the Value for Money conclusion in the report.  This was 



   

 

Audit, Governance 

and Standards  

Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

 

   Thursday, 25 September 2014 

 

 

due to concerns being raised around financial resilience.  The main 
issues leading to this conclusion being: 
 

 weaknesses in medium-to long-term financial planning, 
specifically the absence of an up-to-date, sustainable 3-5 
year medium-term financial plan; 

 lack of robust plans to deliver savings required to balance 
the budget; and 

 planned use of reserves to fund recurrent expenditure that 
was not, for example, part of planned invest to save 
initiatives. 

 
Officers were currently working though a number of the report 
recommendations and would be bringing back an action plan for 
these at a later date.  Heads of Service and budget holders were 
working through the detail of their budgets across the Council’s 
strategic purposes, with a number of costs having already been 
identified for further detailed work.  Managers were also developing 
savings which were as a result of reducing waste in their systems 
(unnecessary procedures and processes which currently cost the 
Council money), and were reducing the cost of the enabling 
services (services that did not add value to the Council’s 
customers).  Heads of Service were also looking at how they could 
deliver their services differently by bringing in alternative service 
providers or providing more service for a reduced cost.   
 
Significant concerns were raised by some Members on the Value 
for Money conclusion and lack of a current medium-to long-term 
financial plan, together with unfilled vacancies and the grouping 
together of ICT costs.  In relation to unfilled vacancies, the Portfolio 
Holder stated that there was a push to remove these and that this 
issue would also be addressed by the service reviews which were 
taking place.  Officers agreed to check if they could provide 
Members with information on the number of unfilled vacancies and 
how long these had been vacant for.  Officers added that all savings 
would need to be considered, with the majority of the Council’s 
costs being staff-related and with voluntary redundancy being 
offered through a formal process.         
 
The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Management highlighted the 
positive elements of the External Auditors report and explained the 
approach which was being taken with the Council’s financial 
planning.  He had requested that Officers bring an update on the 
external auditor’s recommendations and progress on actions 



   

 

Audit, Governance 

and Standards  

Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

 

   Thursday, 25 September 2014 

 

 

against these to each meeting of the Committee.  Service reviews 
were ongoing and it was felt prudent to develop a 3-year financial 
plan based on the outcomes of the work currently being undertaken 
as this would allow for an informed and sustainable budget based 
on new and improved ways of working.  Up-front savings could 
easily be identified by simply cutting jobs or closing community 
centres, however such hasty cuts could impact on services which 
residents relied on and create more issues in the future.     
 
The Independent Member, who was also one of the Lead Risk 
Members on the Committee, queried whether the Council had a 
robust process for managing change and whether there was a 
strategic change team in place who managed performance 
measures.  Officers advised that the Vanguard model for re-design 
was being used by the Council as part of the transformation 
process, and that the Corporate Management and Senior 
Management Teams were responsible for driving change and 
managing measures at strategic level.  In order to gain more of an 
insight into the process it was agreed that the Independent Member 
would meet with the Portfolio Holder and relevant Officers to further 
discuss this. 
 
Officers advised that they would be reporting to the Executive 
Committee in October with outline plans on how future savings 
would be achieved.  The External Auditors commended the work 
which was currently being undertaken by Officers on the medium-
term financial plan, and added that any savings as a consequence 
of systems thinking and transformation needed to be clearly 
deliverable and transparent. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Audit Findings Report 2013/14 from Grant Thornton be 
approved. 
 

24. RISK MONITORING AND REPORTING  
 
The Independent Member queried whether some aims/goals could 
be established in relation to the Lead Risk Members’ monitoring 
roles.  He added that this would link into the discussion under the 
previous agenda item regarding his attending a meeting with the 
Portfolio Holder and relevant Officers to explain the workings of the 
Vanguard model for re-designing the Council’s services. 
 



   

 

Audit, Governance 

and Standards  

Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

 

   Thursday, 25 September 2014 

 

 

Officers advised that the Risk Management Monitoring Group had 
been re-established and that a date for its members, which would 
include the Lead Risk Members on the Committee, to meet was due 
to be arranged.  The Group could then give consideration to the 
aims/goals of the Lead Risk Members.  Members took this 
opportunity to formally thank Mr Jones for his work in this regard. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the position be noted. 
 

25. FRAUD MONITORING AND REPORTING  
 
One of the Lead Fraud Members on the Committee advised that he 
was due to meet with Officers from the Fraud Team the following 
week to discuss his role and learn more about the work of the team.  
He added that Members had also recently received a very good 
presentation from the Trading Standards Illegal Money Lending 
Team on loan sharks.     
 
Officers stated that, as referred to under the previous agenda item, 
a Fraud Management Monitoring Group was also due to be 
established, the membership of which would include the Lead Risk 
Members on the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the position be noted. 
 

26. BENEFITS INVESTIGATIONS - 1ST APRIL 2014 TO 30TH JUNE 
2014  
 
The Committee received a report which advised on the 
performance of the Benefits Services Fraud Investigation Service 
from 1st April to 30th June 2014. 
 
Officers highlighted the key elements of the report and responded 
to Members’ questions.  A percentage error was noted at paragraph 
3.11 of the report, which should have stated 15% and not 27%. 
 
Regarding  paragraph 3.27 of the report and the benchmarking 
information previously requested by the Committee comparing the 
Council’s performance against other authorities in the county, a 
Member queried whether comparison data with like-for-like councils 



   

 

Audit, Governance 

and Standards  

Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

 

   Thursday, 25 September 2014 

 

 

such as Harlow in Essex could be provided.  Officers explained that 
whilst this might be possible in the short term, the rolling 
programme of change for all authorities to the Single Fraud 
Investigation Service meant that ultimately councils would not be 
running a fraud service.  Some monitoring of sorts might however 
be possible further down the line once the new system had been 
introduced and had settled down.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

27. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14  
 
The Committee received the Council’s Statement of Accounts 
2013/14 for approval and signature by the Chair at the meeting.   
 
Officers circulated a table of changes to the printed version of the 
Statement.  Members queried whether the External Auditors were 
happy with the table of changes, which they confirmed they were. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to the amendments detailed in the table of changes 
circulated at the meeting, the 2013/14 Statement of Accounts 
be approved. 
 

28. INTERNAL AUDIT - MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a progress report on internal audit work 
for the residual of 2013/14 and the 2014/15 year to date.   
 
Officers advised that no monitoring report had been referred to the 
previous meeting of the Committee as Members had received the 
Annual Report at that meeting, which could have led to confusion if 
receiving both.   
 
Officers highlighted the three limited assurances set out in the 
summary of assurance levels table at page 48 of the report.  These 
related to Risk Management, Sports Development and ICT audits.   
 
Whilst a large amount of work had been carried out by Officers on 
risk registers and the 4Risk system over the past year, the 
processes involved with this now needed to be fully embedded.  



   

 

Audit, Governance 

and Standards  

Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

 

   Thursday, 25 September 2014 

 

 

The recently re-introduced Risk Management Monitoring Group 
would take forward this and the other issues highlighted by the 
audit.   
 
Insufficient controls around cash collection and reconciliation 
processes as part of the Sports Development audit were noted.  
Members felt that cash control was a common theme running 
through the report and that the Council should, where possible, aim 
to avoid cash transactions as they were clearly a weak point.  
Finance Officers/Cashiers had been to visit relevant staff to train 
them on the best methods of dealing with cash however Redditch 
was quite a cash-based economy.  A Member suggested the 
possibility of using a mobile phone app for payments.  Officers 
responded that there was the option for some mobile working with 
the new cash receipting system. The package for this had not been 
purchased at this stage but the feasibility of this would be 
considered moving forward.  
 
Officers confirmed that they had taken on board the comment made 
by a Member under the Audit Findings Report item earlier in the 
evening regarding the different strands associated with ICT.  
Members were advised that there was a clear action plan in place 
to address the weaknesses identified as part of the recent audit and 
that ICT was included on the Audit Plan every year.  Officers further 
agreed to include the auditing of product licences in the audit 
programme.   
 
Officers highlighted the remaining elements of the report and 
confirmed that any issues of concern raised during audits would be 
followed-up as part of the audit tracker section of the report.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

29. PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S UPDATE - QUARTERLY BUDGET 
MONITORING  
 
The Committee received an oral update on budget monitoring from 
the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Management. 
 
The Portfolio Holder stated that, as mentioned earlier in the meeting 
under the Audit Findings Report, the Council had, in February, set 
the budget for 2014/15.  The budget had included unidentified 



   

 

Audit, Governance 

and Standards  

Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

 

   Thursday, 25 September 2014 

 

 

savings which the Portfolio Holder stated the Council was currently 
on track to make. 
 
The Portfolio Holder stated that he was in regular discussions with 
Officers on the monitoring of savings. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the position be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.45 pm 
 
 
         ………………………………… 
           Chair 
 
 
 
 


